
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Policy Committee 
 
 
Date: Friday, 10 March 2023 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. 

There is no public access from any other entrances of the Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Licensing Policy Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are 
filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be 

aware that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership of the Licensing Policy Committee 
Councillors - Grimshaw (Chair), Davies, Evans, Flanagan, Leech and Rawlins 
 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Policy Committee 
 

 

Agenda 
  
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

 
2.   Appeals 

To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

 
3.   Interests 

To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 15 November 2021. 
 

5 - 6 

 
5.   Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028 

The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

7 - 114 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Policy Committee 
 

 

Information about the Committee  
The Licensing Policy Committee monitors and keeps under review the Council’s 
policy with respect to its licensing functions during the three-year period of the policy, 
and makes arrangements for consulting statutory consultees and other appropriate 
persons or bodies in relation to the Council’s policy. The Committee then makes 
recommendations to the Council as Licensing Authority, as to any proposed revisions 
to its licensing policy during the period of the policy, and in relation to any new policy 
for the subsequent three-year period. 
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Callum Jones 
 Tel: 0161 234 4940 
 Email: callum.jones@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Thursday, 2 March 2023 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 
(Library Walk Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Policy Committee  15 November 2021 

Licensing Policy Committee 

Minutes of a meeting held on 15 November 2021 

Acting under Delegated Powers 

Present: Councillor Ludford (Chair).                
Councillors Grimshaw (Deputy Chair), Davies and Rawlins 
 

Apologies:  
   
LPC/21/06 Minutes 
 
Decision 
 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 August 2021. 
 
LPC/21/07 Revised Gambling Policy 2022 - 2025 
 
The Committee considered a revised Gambling Policy report. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report, stating that this was the 
forthcoming Gambling Policy which is published every three years and that this 
revision was in response to consultation.  The Committee were informed that Annex 
3 contained these proposed changes from the responses. There was an anti-
gambling stance taken within the responses which could not be considered, but the 
Principal Licensing Officer confirmed that the policy did take account of harm from 
gambling which was still in development. Changes in the policy, it was stated, were 
in line with the objectives and the protection of children. Trafalgar Leisure had given 
a response relating to gaming machines at bingo premises (Annex 2). The Principal 
Licensing Officer confirmed that there were still some minor amendments to 
typographical errors to be fixed and confirmed that enhanced DBS checks could not 
be applied for all roles within the gambling industry, therefore this would be 
reworded. In his final statement, the Principal Licensing Officer stated that the policy 
would come into effect in January 2022. 
 
The Committee were invited to comment and ask questions. 
 
In responding to a question from the Committee, the Principal Licensing Officer 
stated that the policy contained standard wording for countrywide use but that there 
would be a varied approach from local authorities and that the policy reflects 
Manchester City Council’s detailed approach and benefitted from additional work 
done in Manchester around gambling related harm, such as the work of the Greater 
Manchester Gambling Harm Reduction Board. The Principal Licensing Officer 
confirmed that project has been funded through the Gambling 
Commission's regulatory settlement scheme following a successful bid by MCC and 
colleagues in public health services. A report on the progress of the programme will 
be brought to this Committee in future. 
 

Page 5

Item 4



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Policy Committee  15 November 2021 

In responding to a further question from the Committee, the Legal Advisor to the 
Committee stated that she had concerns over the suggested re-wording from 
“expectations” to “a requirement” regarding gambling companies social 
responsibilities, stating that no mandatory conditions could be added to the policy. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer added that there was a Gambling Code of Practice 
for use within the industry and confirmed this would be circulated to the Committee. 
 
The Principal Licensing Officer then confirmed that the DBS issue was a legal issue 
and not linked with costings. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee noted the report and recommended that Council approve and adopt 
the Gambling Policy 2022-2025. 

Page 6

Item 4



 

 

Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to:  Licensing Policy Committee – 10 March 2023 
 
Subject:  Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control and Licensing 
 
 
Summary 
 
The Report presents a draft revision of the Statement of Licensing Policy under the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the proposed method of consultation. 
    
Recommendations  
 

i. To agree the attached draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy be consulted 
on 

ii. To request officers to consult the statutory consultees and other appropriate 
persons in accordance with the proposed consultation strategy. 

iii. To request officers to bring a further report to the Committee following that 
consultation, detailing any consultation responses and any consequential 
proposed amendments to the draft policy. 

 
 
Wa
[...]
uidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
  

Page 9

Item 5



 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 came into effect on 24 November 2005. It covers the 

following licensable activities: 
• Sale or supply of alcohol 
• Provision of regulated entertainment 
• Provision of facilities for regulated entertainment 
• Provision of late-night refreshment 

 
1.2 The Act requires each Licensing Authority to publish a statement of licensing 

policy to show how it intends to achieve the four licensing objectives. As 
members are aware, these are: 

• Prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• Prevention of public nuisance 
• Protection of children from harm. 

 
1.3 Members will be aware that our licensing policy is a statutory consideration in 

determination of all licensing applications where relevant representations are 
received. 
 

1.4 The current Statement of Licensing Act Policy was approved by the Council in 
2021 and re-instated the previous version on an interim basis pending a full 
review, which had originally been delayed due to challenges presented by the 
Coronavirus pandemic. 

 
1.5 Under section 5 of the Act, the Licensing Authority is required to revise its 

licensing policy at least every five years, although the authority can revise the 
policy at any other time that a review is deemed necessary.  
 

2. Approach and pre-consultation 
 
2.1 The policy aims to recognise there are benefits and risks associated with 

concentrations of licensed premises in an area. This is referenced in the draft 
policy as ‘clusters’. 

 
2.2 The benefits and risks are influenced by a number of factors associated with 

the mix of venues; such as the operating styles, the number and density, the 
demographics those venues potentially appeal to, operational measures in 
places at venues e.g., security arrangements, training; the nature of the 
location and the hours of operation. 

 
2.3 Consequently, the prospective opportunit
[...]
 manage 
associated risks 

 
2.7 Officers have also sought to provide clearer guidance to applicants, 

responsible authorities and decisions makers in relation to how applications 
should be considered; this is having regard to the overall within the vision for 
the city and the context of the specific location in which the business will 
operate. As such, the policy outlines area profiles for various parts of the city 
and any special policy approaches relevant to specific locations are set out 
where applicable. 

 
2.8 Pre-consultation was carried out with the Responsible Authorities, Ward 

Members, as well as colleagues in Growth & Development and 
Neighbourhood services, to help inform a future policy and identify any issues 
of concern at a local neighbourhood level relevant to licensable activity under 
the Act. 

 
2.9 Analysis of crime and anti-social behaviour data (including that which is 

alcohol related) has been carried out to also help inform area profiles and 
underpin the general policy approach, including the consideration of any 
special policy areas. Data and feedback provided in a city centre survey of 
visitors to Manchester conducted in 2019 was also reviewed against this 
policy’s alignment with the vision for the city and area profiles. The area-
based policies can be found at section 6 of the draft Statement of Policy. 

 
3. Legislative changes and emerging issues 
 

Page 11

Item 5



 

 

3.1 There are several issues that have gained further prominence since the last 
policy took effect, namely; Martyn’s Law and consideration of counter 
terrorism security measures at licensed premises; Agent of change; spiking, 
vulnerability in the NTE, women’s safety, water safety and the increase in 
delivery services. These have been outlined and addressed within the draft 
policy to enable all relevant parties to understand what considerations they 
should make in each regard.  
 

4. Review of current special policies  
 
4.1 The previous st
[...]
with as broad a range of individuals and interested 
groups as possible, therefore the draft Statement of Policy will be made 
available for a full public consultation via the council’s website with links 
published on the Council’s various social media channels. 

 

Page 12

Item 5



 

 

5.3 However, we will also approach the following individuals/groups with a 
particular interest/role in supporting the delivery of the Policy directly, to 
encourage engagement with the consultation: 

• All Responsible Authorities in accordance with the Licensing Act 
• MCC’s Events Unit, ASBAT and Highways departments 
• Ward Members and Neighbourhood officers 
• Premises providing licensable activities able to receive the Licensing 

Unit’s electronic licensing newsletter 
• Representatives of licence holders e.g., licensing solicitors 
• Trade Associations, including Cityco 
• Resident Associations and Community Groups 
• Subscribers to the licensing ward notifications list 

 
5.4 Licensing Officers will also present the draft policy at all local area network 

licensing meetings with the trade. 
 
5.5 The draft Statement of Policy will be published for consultation for a period of 

8 weeks. 
 
5.6 The results of the consultation and a final Statement of Policy will be 

presented back to this Committee and subsequently full Council for final 
approval. 

 
6. Key Policies and Considerations 

 
a) Equal Opportunities 

No further considerations for this report. 
 

b) Risk Management 
No further considerations for this report. 
 

c) Legal Considerations 
There are no legal considerations other than those already highlighted within 
the report. 
 

7. Conclusion and Recommendations 
 
7.1 The Committee is asked: 
 

i. To agree the attached draft revised statement of policy be consulted on 
ii. To request officers to consult the statutory consultees and other appropriate 

persons in accordance with the proposed consultation strategy. 
iii. To request officers to bring a further report to the Committee following that 

consultation, detailing any consultation responses and any consequential 
proposed amendments to the draft policy. 

 

Page 13

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  1 

 

Manchester City Council draft Statement 
of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 
2003 
2023-2028 

 

  

Page 15

Item 5Appendix 1,



 

  2 

 

Foreword by the Leader of Manchester City Council 
 

For inclusion in published policy 

  

Page 16

Item 5Appendix 1,



 

  3 

 

Foreword by the Leader of Manchester City Council ....................................................................................1 

1. Guide to using this policy ......................................................................................................................3 

2. How this policy applies ..........................................................................................................................5 

3. Our vision for the city ............................................................................................................................7 

Venue Diversity, Density and Availability ..............................................................................................10 

Noise and balancing mixed use areas ......................................................................................................12 

Vulnerability and Women’s Safety ..........................................................................................................12 

Alcohol related violence ..........................................................................................................................13 

4. How we will consider premises licence applications ...........................................................................14 

Licensable Activities ................................................................................................................................15 

Na
[...]
.......................................................90 

Appendix G:  Decision making scheme of delegation .................................................................................90 

Appendix H: Glossary ..................................................................................................................................92 

 

 

  

Page 20

Item 5Appendix 1,



 

  7 

 

1. Guide to using this policy 
This Statement of Licensing Policy (hereafter referred to as the ‘Licensing Policy’) is published under 
section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 and states how Manchester City Council, as the licensing authority, 
will regulate the licensing process locally to promote the four licensing objectives, which are: 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• The prevention of public nuisance 
• Public safety 
• The protection of children from harm. 

Licensing is about regulating licensable activities on licensed premises, by qualifying clubs and at 
temporary events within the terms of the 2003 Act. In most cases, this policy will be used when considering 
an application for a new licence, variation, or a review of an existing licence but also sets out the licensing 
authority’s approach to all operators on how it expects the licensing objectives to be promoted in 
Manchester.  

Section 2 sets out how this policy applies in practice.  

Section 3 explains our Vision for the city and how licensed premises and the night time economy will 
contribute to its future. 

The next sections set out how we will license venues.  

We intend to frame our approach around the consideration of the nature of the venue, location, hours and 
operational management standards (Section 4). 

Section 5 sets out operating steps to be considered as relevant to the operation of the business. 

We have set out area profiles of various parts of the city (Section 6) to focus decision making in those areas. 
Some area profiles set out specific Special Policy approaches for th
[...]
nue styles and types will attract a diverse range of participants, in turn contributing to 
better perceptions of safety. 

A diversity of venues is understood to be a key contributor to a sense of vibrancy. It is also important for 
the development of cultural spaces and broader social diversity which are important preconditions for an 
inclusive society accepting of gender, ethnic and subcultural difference. 

Ultimately, we aim to promote growth and ensure that licensed venue density reflects an appropriate 
mix of venue types, including non-alcohol-related entertainment options.  

We aim to strategically encourage positive cluster development in line with the following range of 
characteristics that we consider define a nightlife cluster contributing to night time cultural vibrancy without 
unduly impacting the surrounding areas: 

• A mix of different venue types and sizes  
• One or more destination venues  
• A mix of licensed and unlicensed venues  
• Managed impacts on surrounding residents in terms of sound and antisocial behaviour  
• A point of difference and a sense of place  
• Transport connectivity  
• Walkability within the cluster and between neighbouring clusters  
• Good opportunities for people watching 
• Resilience to change in venue mix 

The development of Ancoats through smaller, ‘limited impact’ licensed venues and a burgeoning creative 
and dining scene is a demonstration of the positive regenerative effects licensed premises can bring in 
tandem with other uses in the development of successful and appealing places. This approach of more 
diverse venues attractive to broader demographics demonstrating limited impact is in a direction that 
deserves further encouragement and an approach we wish to promote in other areas of the city, particularly 
those where a late night economy would be unsustainable. 

Page 27

Item 5Appendix 1,



 

  14 

 

Night time planning 

Just as activity takes place across the city in separate places, it als
[...]
olling the availability of alcohol will typically be a prime factor in controlling the risk of 
incidents of violence and antisocial behaviour during this period. Therefore, the licensing authority will 
take a stricter view in relation to the supply of alcohol at venues in areas where the balance is not struck. 

However, this principle ultimately applies to all venue types. A key aim of this policy is to ensure that 
licensed venue density reflects an appropriate mix of venue types, including non-alcohol-related 
entertainment options (see Venue Diversity, Density, and Availability in Section 3) and so in the growth 
and development of areas, we aim to ensure that the grant of further licences (and variations) delivers this 
ambition. In areas where the correct balance is not struck, the intention is to diversify the licensed economy 
there.  

Venues may be defined as follows but are not limited to: 

• Drinking establishment 
• Entertainment venue  
• Experiential entertainment venue  
• Food and dining venue 
• Hot food takeaway 
• Dark kitchen 
• Off licence 
• Theatre  
• Cinema  
• Music hall  
• Concert hall  
• Dance hall       
• Art gallery 
• Museum 
• Library  
• Markets     
• Artisan food and drink, including microbreweries and tap rooms 
• Other commercial (miscellaneous) 

The licensing authority recognises that a venue may transform how it operates throughout the day and night, 
particularly in relation to the focus on alcohol and entertainment versus food-led operations. It is important 
that the proposed operating style of the venue is transparently described and demonstrated to enable 
licensing controls, including relevant conditions and plans of management to help manage elevated risks, 
if appropriate. Equally, we recognise the increasing flexible use of venues through the growing business 
model of multiple offerings, for example bookstores, record stores; and galleries; that provide a 
complementary amenity or service. 

Page 34

Item 5App
[...]
ompromise; the starting point for the application is not 
important – it is the outcome that must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. 
Applicants are strongly encouraged to apply for the hours they intend to operate, and it may be that not 
applying for (unwanted) later hours might reduce the likelihood of objections against the application. The 
licensing authority will not consider the fact that other premises in the vicinity already have similar hours 
as a justification for granting similar or extended hours.  

Whilst the quality of the venue and the operator will be an important consideration generally and may be a 
relevant consideration in justifying the appropriateness of a later terminal hour, it is often beyond the 
capacity of the operator to control the impact of customers once they have left the premises and the lateness 
of the terminal hour for the premises will often be a contributory factor in the risk of intoxication and 
potential for disturbance and so licensed hours may be reduced to avoid: 

• The likelihood of nuisance 
• To avoid peaks of dispersal 

The licensing authority will also be considerate of the risk of staggered closing times leading to “migratory 
drinking” and problems on the streets as patrons move from closed bars to open ones. 

Conditions 

If a relevant representation is made, the licensing authority will have discretion to take such steps as are 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. 

Conditions that simply reflect good management practices should not generally be expected to appear on 
premises licences without very good reason. Instead, the licensing authority will aim to focus conditions to 
determine the fundamental issue of whether a premises can operate in a particular locality in a manner that 
prevents the licensing objectives being undermined. 

Whilst this policy advocates the use of a Plan of Management to demonstrate company policies and 
practices, this will not be a subst
[...]
licensing decisions and has been made widely available for the 
benefit of operators of licensed premises, their legal advisers and the public. It is a key mechanism for 
promoting best practice, ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across the country and for 
promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

Irresponsible promotions  

An irresponsible promotion is one that encourages the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the 
premises and carries a significant risk of leading or contributing to crime and disorder, prejudice to public 
safety, public nuisance or harm to children. 

Late night refreshment  

The provision of late night refreshment means the supply of hot food or hot drink to the public, for 
consumption on or off the premises, between 11pm and 5am, or the supply of hot food or hot drink to 
anyone between 11pm and 5am, on or from premises to which the public has access. However, there are 
several exemptions in Schedule 2 of the Licensing Act 2003 (e.g., vending machines in certain 
circumstances, where the hot food or hot drink is supplied free of charge, or where it is supplied by a 
registered charity). 

Licensable activities  

Licensable activities are the sale of alcohol, the supply of alcohol by or on behalf of a club to, or to the 
order of, a member of the club, the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late-night 
refreshment. If you carry on any of these activities, you are likely to need an authorisation (a premises 
licence, a club premises certificate or a temporary event notice). 

Licensee  

Generally, refers to the holder of a premises licence but also includes in this policy an applicant for a 
premises licence or applicant for a provisional statement unless otherwise stated. 

Licensing Act 2003  

The Licensing Act 2003 became law on 24 November 2005. The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) introduced 
a single licence scheme for licensing premises that: 

• Supply alcohol 
• Prov
[...]
sers of small-scale temporary events must give to make it a 
‘permitted temporary activity’. This notice must be in a prescribed form. There are certain limitations 
imposed on this system. 

Variation  

See Application to vary a premises licence 

 

 

 

Page 114

Item 5Appendix 1,


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028
	MCC Revised Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-28 Policy Committee Final
	Foreword by the Leader of Manchester City Council
	1.	Guide to using this policy
	2.	How this policy applies
	3.	Our vision for the city
	Venue Diversity, Density and Availability
	Night time planning

	Noise and balancing mixed use areas
	Vulnerability and Women’s Safety
	Alcohol related violence
	Nitenet and DISC


	4.	How we will consider premises licence applications
	Licensable Activities
	Licensable Activity special policies
	Boxing and wrestling
	Exhibition of films
	Operation of Challenge25 in Age Verification policies
	Delivery Services (for alcohol and late night refreshment)


	Nature of the business
	Physical makeup of the premises
	The location and suitability of the premises
	The days and hours of operation
	Operational standards of management
	Plan of Management
	Licence Conditions


	5.	Steps to promote the licensing objectives
	Specific matters the licensing authority will expect to be addressed (as relevant)
	General considerations for all venues (as relevant)
	Pre-opening
	Arrival
	Physical security measures in place
	Roles and functions of door supervisors
	Martyn’s Law
	Customer behaviour management
	Crowd Control
	Spiking and Vulnerability
	Drugs
	Promoting women’s safety
	Supply of Alcohol:
	Emergency planning and response
	Limiting noise and other nuisances
	Litter
	Control of smoking and external areas
	Departure
	Post-operation
	Engagement with local authorities
	Staff training and procedures


	6.	Area-based Policies
	Northern Quarter
	Objectives

	Chinatown
	Objectives

	Oxford Road (Southern Gateway)
	Objectiv

Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Policy Committee  10 March 2023 

Licensing Policy Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 10 March 2023 
 
Present: Councillor Grimshaw (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Davies, Evans and Flanagan 
 
Apologies: Councillor Leech and Rawlins  
 
LPC/23/1. Minutes  
 
It was raised that the minutes for the previous meeting referenced a report on the 
progress of a gambling harm reduction programme being brought to this Committee 
but that had not happened. The Principal Licensing Officer stated their apologies that 
this had not been done but they were working on a report that linked to this 
programme that would be due before this Committee in the future. 
  
Decision 
  
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 
2021. 
 
LPC/23/2. Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 2023-2028  
 
The Committee considered a report that presented a draft revision of the Statement 
of Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 and the proposed method of 
consultation. Officers’ recommendations were: 
  
i. To agree the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy be consulted 
on 
ii. To request officers to consult the statutory consultees and other appropriate 
persons in accordance with the proposed consultation strategy. 
iii. To request officers to bring a further report to the Committee following that 
consultation, detailing any consultation responses and any consequential 
proposed amendments to the draft policy. 
  
The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report, stating that the Licensing Act 
2003 covers the following Licensable activities: Sale or supply of alcohol, Provision of 
regulated entertainment, Provision of facilities for regulated entertainment and 
Provision of late-night refreshment. The review aimed to deal with specific changes 
related to licensed premises since the policy was last reviewed. These included 
Women’s Safety, Spiking, Vulnerability, Martyn’s Law, and Shadow Licenses. The 
review aimed to take a more area-based focus with specific objectives, noting areas 
with a ‘cluster’ of licensed premises. The policy aimed to encourage a diversified and 
balanced licensed economy, with specific thoughts on style and type of venue, 
location, hours and operating standards.  
  
There was a focus on venue diversity, density and availability, with the ultimate aim 
to promote growth. The policy wanted to ensure that there was an appropriate mix of 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Policy Committee  10 March 2023 

venue types, including non-alcohol related venue types. It was aiming to encourage 
the positive development of clustering of Licensed Premises. The review wanted to 
contribute to cultural vibrancy without unduly impacting the local area.  
  
It was noted that it can be difficult to clearly establish the intended nature of a venue 
from the information required in an application. The policy looked to change this by 
recognising there are different styles of operation and promoting additional 
information being provided with applications relating to this, such as a plan of 
management to set out the concept of a business. This will assist in determining the 
impact of the business on the local area. 
  
Within area based considerations, the special policies related to Ancoats, Fallowfield 
and Withington were to be retained, whilst broadening the scope of the policy to 
consider all areas with notable clusters of licensed premises or emerging areas.The 
policy proposed a more conservative approach for alcohol-led venues in some city 
centre areas. The Cumulative Impact Policy for Fallowfield was revised to a more 
nuanced approach but retaining a strict approach towards certain new licenses, 
including alcohol-led venues or takeaways. The special policy for Ancoats remained 
in the revised policy but the wording had been amended to be more consistent with 
the general approach of Section 6 of the policy.  
  
New considerations to Temporary Event Notices were proposed, particularly relating 
to those where multiple TENs were requested and the appropriateness of a TEN for 
boxing and other compact sport events. It was noted that TENs are limited in the 
options for Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panels in terms of the decisions they 
can take. 
  
The policy review also aimed to address the occasional situations where a licence 
review is submitted and then a licence transfer application follows shortly afterwards. 
The policy aimed to ensure there is a clean break from the operator of the licence 
when the review was submitted. 
  
The policy was to go to public consultation, with a further report to be brought back 
before the Committee following this. 
  
The Committee were invited to comment and ask questions. 
  
Questions arose relating to the dates for the consultation period, and that there was 
little the policy could do to prevent noise at a distance created by venues. In terms of 
noise at a distance, it was noted this was difficult as it is not something in the control 
of the venue. The consultation was confirmed to go out following the election period, 
but no specific dates had been set.  
  
A question relating to delivery services was posed, noting complaints regarding the 
behaviour of delivery cyclists and non-recognition of the rules of the road. The 
difficulties of control were noted due to the use of third-party delivery services and 
there was uncertainty of how Licensing Policy could be used to assist with this 
problem. 
It was queried if layout maps as part of an application could be made available to the 
public, why China Town was not referenced as a residential population, and whether 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Policy Committee  10 March 2023 

national legislation prevents wider consultation on TENs. The Principal Licensing 
Officer confirmed that only the responsible authorities can make representations for 
TENs. They stated that the policy would be updated to reflect the residential 
population in China Town. It was also confirmed that layout maps were not provided 
for security reasons but that they can be viewed upon an appointment being made.  
  
In response to a question relating to management of public highways during peak 
times, the Principal Licensing Officer stated this related there was sufficient 
passageway that it not obstructed through queues and smoking areas. The 
cumulative effect can always be considered upon applications being made. They 
noted that any issues with taxis and traffic was a wider consideration outside the 
policy.  
  
A member requested that further guidance is provided to applicants related to 
disabilities and accessibility. 
  
The Chair noted that the guidance related to reporting any issues needed to be 
stronger in terms of the information provided on who to report to. The Chair 
welcomed the report and thanked Officers for it.  
  
Decision 
  
1. To agree the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy be consulted 

on. 
  
2. To request officers to consult the statutory consultees and other appropriate 

persons in accordance with the proposed consultation strategy. 
  
3. To request officers to submit a further report to the Committee following that 

consultation, detailing any consultation responses and any consequential 
proposed amendments to the draft policy. 

 
 
 


